40. Events after the balance sheet date
There have been no events occurring after the reporting date that would have a material impact on these
financial statements.

41.  Application of new and revised reporting
standards
As outlined in the Accounting Policies Note, TfL has applied a number of new and revised IFRSs, issued by the
Accounting Standards Board and mandatorily effective for years beginning on or after 1 January 2013. The
tables below illustrate the quantitative effects of the changes on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement for 2012/13 and the Balance Sheets as at 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2013.

dra
ft

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Transport for London Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014   157

41.  Application of new and revised reporting
standards (continued)

Reconciliation of the Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

As previously
reported

£m

(i) Annual
Improvements

to IFRSs
 2009-2011

Cycle
£m

(ii) IAS 19
Employee

Benefits
(Revised

2011)
£m

Restated
£m

Year ended 31 March 2013

Highways and Transport Services
Gross income   4,495.5 - - 4,495.5
Gross expenditure   (6,480.5) - (9.5) (6,490.0)

Net cost of services   (1,985.0) - (9.5) (1,994.5)
Other operating expenditure   (121.8) - - (121.8)
Financing and investment income   528.9 - (342.9) 186.0
Financing and investment expenditure   (780.5) 31.4 283.1 (466.0)
Grant income   5,463.6 - - 5,463.6

Surplus on the provision of services before tax   3,105.2 31.4 (69.3) 3,067.3
Taxation income   0.2 0.2

Surplus on the provision of services after tax   3,105.4 31.4 (69.3) 3,067.5
Other comprehensive income and expenditure   (608.2) - 69.3 (538.9)

Total comprehensive income and expenditure   2,497.2 31.4 - 2,528.6

Reconciliation of the Corporation Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

As previously
reported

£m

(i) Annual
Improvements

to IFRSs
 2009-2011

Cycle
£m

(ii) IAS 19
Employee

Benefits
(Revised

2011)
£m

Restated
£m

Year ended 31 March 2013

Highways and Transport Services
Gross income   365.1 - - 365.1
Gross expenditure   (1,104.7) - (0.1) (1,104.8)

Net cost of services   (739.6) - (0.1) (739.7)
Other operating expenditure   (0.2) - - (0.2)
Financing and investment income   230.3 - (1.5) 228.8
Financing and investment expenditure   (293.0) - 1.3 (291.7)
Grant income   5,451.6 - - 5,451.6
Grant funding of subsidiaries   (1,835.1) - - (1,835.1)

Surplus on the provision of services   2,814.0 - (0.3) 2,813.7
Other comprehensive income and expenditure   0.2 - 0.3 0.5

Total comprehensive income and expenditure   2,814.2 - - 2,814.2

dra
ft

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Transport for London Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014   158

41.  Application of new and revised reporting
standards (continued)
Reconciliation of Group equity as at 31 March 2013

As previously
reported

£m

(i) Annual
Improvements

to IFRSs
2009-2011

Cycle
£m

(ii) IAS 19
Employee

Benefits
(Revised

2011)
£m

Restated
£m

As at 31 March 2013

Long-term assets
Intangible assets   103.6 - - 103.6
Property, plant and equipment   27,027.0 64.1 - 27,091.1
Investment property   427.8 - - 427.8
Long-term investments   209.2 - - 209.2
Long-term debtors   277.4 - - 277.4

   28,045.0 64.1 - 28,109.1

Current assets
Inventories   42.0 - - 42.0
Short-term debtors   484.8 - - 484.8
Short-term derivative financial instruments   - - - -
Short-term investments   3,583.8 - - 3,583.8
Cash and cash equivalents   100.4 - - 100.4

   4,211.0 - - 4,211.0

Current liabilities
Short-term creditors   (1,991.8) - - (1,991.8)
Short-term borrowings and overdrafts   (1,138.4) - - (1,138.4)
Short-term finance lease liabilities   (68.9) - - (68.9)
Short-term derivative financial instruments   - - -
Short-term provisions   (162.3) - - (162.3)

   (3,361.4) - - (3,361.4)

Long-term liabilities
Long-term creditors   (60.0) - - (60.0)
Long-term borrowings   (6,393.2) - - (6,393.2)
Long-term finance lease liabilities   (821.8) - - (821.8)
Long-term dervative financial instruments   (116.3) - - (116.3)
Long-term provisions   (79.4) - - (79.4)
Retirement benefit obligation   (2,813.2) - - (2,813.2)

   (10,283.9) - - (10,283.9)

Net assets 18,610.7 64.1 - 18,674.8

Reserves
Usable reserves   3,892.0 - - 3,892.0
Unusable reserves   14,718.7 64.1 - 14,782.8

Total reserves   18,610.7 64.1 - 18,674.8

dra
ft

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Transport for London Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014   159

41.  Application of new and revised reporting
standards (continued)
Reconciliation of Group equity as at 1 April 2012

As previously
reported

£m

(i) Annual
Improvements

to IFRSs
 2009-2011

Cycle
£m

(ii) IAS 19
Employee

Benefits
(Revised

2011)
£m

Restated
£m

As at 1 April 2012

Long-term assets
Intangible assets   114.0 - - 114.0
Property, plant and equipment   25,106.0 32.7 - 25,138.7
Investment property   307.7 - - 307.7
Long-term investments   - - - -
Long-term debtors   164.4 - - 164.4

   25,692.1 32.7 - 25,724.8

Current assets
Inventories   37.6 - - 37.6
Short-term debtors   523.3 - - 523.3
Short-term derivative financial instruments   0.8 - - 0.8
Short-term investments   2,582.9 - - 2,582.9
Cash and cash equivalents   78.8 - - 78.8

   3,223.4 - - 3,223.4

Current liabilities
Short-term creditors   (1,950.1) - - (1,950.1)
Short-term borrowings and overdrafts   (2,179.0) - - (2,179.0)
Short-term finance lease liabilities   (68.2) - - (68.2)
Short-term derivative financial instruments   (8.0) - - (8.0)
Short-term provisions   (140.8) - - (140.8)

   (4,346.1) - - (4,346.1)

Long-term liabilities
Long-term creditors   (51.3) - - (51.3)
Long-term borrowings   (4,943.9) - - (4,943.9)
Long-term finance lease liabilities   (959.3) - - (959.3)
Long-term dervative financial instruments   (74.0) - - (74.0)
Long-term provisions   (134.7) - - (134.7)
Retirement benefit obligation   (2,292.7) - - (2,292.7)

   (8,455.9) - - (8,455.9)

Net assets 16,113.5 32.7 - 16,146.2

Reserves
Usable reserves   2,413.3 - - 2,413.3
Unusable reserves   13,700.2 32.7 - 13,732.9

Total reserves   16,113.5 32.7 - 16,146.2

dra
ft

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Transport for London Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014   160

41.  Application of new and revised reporting
standards
 (i)  'Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle'

As described in the Accounting Policies Note, these improvements include changes to the guidance
surrounding the capitalisation of borrowing costs on assets already under construction as at the date of
transition to IFRS, stipulating that interest should be capitalised on these projects from 1 January 2009. Under
its previous accounting policies TfL only capitalised interest on qualifying assets for which construction